3/2595

\$40.00

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Doncasters Limited		102/21/2007 I	Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Doncasters Medical Technologies Limited		
Street Address:	8-30 Derby Road, MELBOURNE		
City:	Perbyshire		
State/Country:	JNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	DE73 8FF		
Entity Type:	Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3125956	INTERPHASE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)863-0223

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (303) 863-2970

Email: mtrudell@sheridanross.com

Correspondent Name: Miriam Trudell, Sheridan Ross P.C.

Address Line 1: 1560 Broadway, Suite 1200
Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 7095DL-3

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Miriam D. Trudell, Sheridan Ross P.C.

Address Line 1: 1560 Broadway, Suite 1200
Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202

REEL: 003490 FRAME: 0141

900070487

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Miriam Trudell
Signature:	/miriam trudell/
Date:	02/28/2007
Total Attachments: 4 source=assignment#page1.tif source=assignment#page2.tif source=assignment#page3.tif source=assignment#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003490 FRAME: 0142 DATED

2007

(1) DONCASTERS LIMITED

- and -

(2) DONCASTERS MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

ASSIGNMENT

relating to Patent Applications & Trade Marks

Harrison Goddard Foote Fountain Precinct Balm Green Sheffield SI 2RA United Kingdom

02/27/2007 TUE 04:**TRADEMARK**₇₁₃₂] 図002 REEL: 003490 FRAME: 0143

This Assignment is dated this

USF day of February 2007

BETWEEN

- 1. Doncasters Limited, a British company of 28-30 Derby Road, MELBOURNE, Derbyshire DE73 8FF United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as "Doncasters") and
- 2. Doncasters Medical Technologies Limited, a British company of 28-30 Derby Road, MELBOURNE, Derbyshire DE73 8FF United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as 'DMT')

RECITALS

- A. Whereas Doncasters is the registered applicant or joint applicant in respect of patent applications further details of which are in Schedule 1 hereto (hereinafter called the "Patent Applications")
- B. Whereas Doncasters is the registered proprietor in respect of certain trade mark registrations further details of which are in Schedule 2 hereto (hereinafter called the "Trade Marks")
- C. Whereas Doncasters and DMT are part of a group of companies ultimately sharing the same common ownership and DMT has overall responsibility for the medical business of such group in relation to the inventions resulting in the Patent Applications and the use of the Trade Marks
- D. Now the parties have agreed to execute this Assignment so that the Patent Applications, the inventions claimed in the Patent Applications (hereinafter called the "Inventions" and the Trade Marks are vested in DMT

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Doncasters hereby assigns to DMT and DMT hereby accepts an assignment of Doncasters' entire right title and interest in and to the Patent Applications, the Inventions and the Trade Marks including without limitation:
 - a. Doncasters' entire right to be absolutely or jointly entitled to any patent granted on any of the Patent Applications for the full term of such patents and its entire right to apply for, be granted and hold patents, jointly or otherwise, for the Inventions in or for any part of the world (including without limitation its right and title to any and all future foreign or PCT applications and national/regional phase applications patents derived from any of the Patent Applications and all future PCT applications as well as

1 of 3 pages

- any and all divisional and continuation applications) and the right to priority from the Patent Applications;
- b. the right to recover and take all such proceedings as may be necessary for the recovery of damages or other forms of relief in respect of all infringements of the Patent Applications and/or the Trade Marks whether committed before or after the date of this Assignment; and
- all goodwill attached to the Trade Marks.
- 2. The Assignments in paragraph 1 above is without prejudice to the rights of any third party with which any of the Patent Applications may be jointly owned by Doncasters and DMT accepts assignment of such Patent Applications together with the rights and obligations of Doncasters in relation to such joint ownership.
- 3. Doncasters hereby agrees that it will at the expense of DMT, promptly execute and sign all such instruments applications documents and do all such acts and things as may reasonably be required by the DMT to enjoy the full benefit of the property and rights hereby assigned (including without limitation executing any and all forms required in connection with the filing and prosecution of patent applications and otherwise assisting with the prosecution to grant of the Patent Applications and any future applications claiming priority or derived therefrom)
- 4. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of England and the parties hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts

Schedule 1
The Patent Applications

Title	Country	Application Date	Status	Application Number	HGF Ref
Hip Implant Casting Process	International	27/Oct/2006	Pending	PCT/GB2006/ 004014	P111402WO
Hip Implant Casting Process	United Kingdom	01/Nov/2005	Pending	0522278.1	P111402GB
Interphase - Medical Device Hardened Surface	Europe	21/Jan/2005	Pending	05701974.7	P108916EP

2 of 3 pages

Schedule 2 The Trade Marks

Trade Mark	Сонатту	Application No Application Date	Registration No Registration Date	Status Renewal Due	Class(es)
InterPhase	European Community	004204632 31/Jan/2005	004204632 17/Jan/2006	Registered 31/Jan/2015	6, 10, 40
INTERPHASE	USA	78/192527 02/Feb/2005	3125956 08/Aug/2006	Registered 08/Aug/2016	6, 10, 40

This Assignment has been executed as a Deed by the parties on the date first written above

EXECUTED and **DELIVERED** as a DEED By DONCASTERS LIMITED

> **DONCASTERS** 28-30 Derby Road, Melbourne, Derbyshire, DE73 6FF, U.K.

EXECUTED and **DELIVERED** as a Deed By DONCASTERS MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED Howard Jackson, Company Secretary

Michael Schurch, Director

Howard Jackson, Company Secretary

Michael Schurch, Director

3 of 3 pages